


LONG TERM ACUTE CARE HOSPITALS (LTACH)
PROJECTED BED NEED BY REGION

Projected Existing CON *Notes*/
Region County 2023 Patient Days 2023 ADC Need Beds* Beds* Net Need
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Colbert 27,586 75.58 4 0

Franklin 7,323 20.06 1 0

Lauderdale 69,459 190.30 10 0

Lawrence 1,634 4.48 0 0

Total 106,002 290.42 15 0 0 15
Il

Jackson 7,690 21.07 1 0

Limestone 14,836 40.65 2 31 (31) *1

Madison 256,495 702.73 35 0 47 *1

Marshall 30,587 83.80 4 0

Morgan 40,961 112.22 6 0

Total 350,569 960.46 48 31 16 1
1]

Bibb 3,272 8.96 0 0

Blount 3,897 10.68 1 0

Cullman 35,194 96.42 5 0

Jefferson 719,235 1,970.51 99 117 (27) *2,*%3

Marion 6,199 16.98 1 0

Saint Clair 9,091 24.91 1 0

Shelby 36,339 99.56 5 0

Talladega 16,773 45.95 2 0

Walker 21,529 58.98 3 0

Winston 3,150 8.63 0 0

Total 854,679 2,341.59 117 117 (27) 27
v

Calhoun 63,426 173.77 9 38

Cherokee 4,633 12.69 1 0

Clay 4,082 11.18 1 0

Cleburne 0 0.00 0 0

DeKalb 7,798 21.36 1 0

Etowah 66,643 182.58 9 0

Randolph 1,357 3.72 0 0

Total 147,939 405.31 20 38 0 (18)
Vv

Fayette 2,962 8.12 0 0

Greene 1,435 3.93 0 0

Hale 2,297 6.29 0 0
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Lamar
Pickens
Sumter
Tuscaloosa
Total

Autauga
Bullock
Butler
Chambers
Chilton
Coosa
Crenshaw
Dallas
Elmore
Lee
Lowndes
Macon
Marengo
Montgomery
Perry

Pike
Russell
Tallapoosa
Wilcox
Total

Baldwin
Choctaw
Clarke
Conecuh
Escambia
Mobile
Monroe
Washington
Total

Barbour
Coffee
Covington
Dale

0
0
3,208
111,275
121,177

13,589
114
3,070
2,501
2,431

1,372
12,772
5,399
63,001
0
0
9,070
209,710
0
3,854
5,134
8,773
199
340,989

83,291
2,190
6,185
3,704
9,283

362,209
2,819
2,226

471,907

2,855
13,870
13,714

3,547

0.00

0.00

8.79
304.86
331.99

37.23
0.31
8.41
6.85
6.66
0.00
3.76

34.99

14.79

172.61
0.00
0.00

24.85

574.55
0.00

10.56

14.07

24.04
0.55

934.22

228.19
6.00
16.95
10.15
25.43
992.35
7.72
6.10
1,292.90

7.82
38.00
37.57

9.72
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Geneva 3,374 9.24 0 0

Henry 0 0.00 0 0
Houston 142,388 390.10 20 38
Total 179,748 492.46 25 38 0 (13)
State Totals Projected Beds Existing Beds CON Issued Net Need
352 287 (11) 76

Data based on 2023 Hospital Annual Reports (Form BHD-134A)
* - Existing Beds are beds in use as of 9/30/2023. CON Beds reflect actions occurring after that date.

2023 Patient Days are all acute care patient days for the 2023 reporting period excluding pediatric care
2023 ADC is the average daily census, per county, for FY2023 using the listed 2023 Patient Days

Effective Date: 5/19/2025
Notes

*1*-AL2022-028, CON 3009-LTACH AND AL2022-033, CON 3025-LTACH - North Alabama Specialty Hospital -
relocate 31 existing beds from Limestone County to Madison County and add 16 new LTACH beds to replacement
hospital

*2% - AL2018-040, CON 2878-LTACH - Noland Hospital Birmingham, LLC - relocate 52 beds previously operated at
Noland Hospital Shelby I, LLC - 34 currently licensed, 18 still in process

*3* _ Noland Hospital Birmingham Ii, LLC - facility closed 12/14/2023, 45 beds
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